




August 19, 1992

Ann E. Muller

CALBO Consultants

Connerly & Associates, Inc.

2215 21st Street

Sacramento, CA  95818





Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance


Our File No. G-92-164

Dear Ms. Muller:


We have received your letter of March 16, 1992, in which you seek this agency's assistance in clarifying Section 306(a) of the 1991 Uniform Building Code involving the use of special inspectors.  Specifically, you ask whether implementation of that statute violates the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act ("the Act).  We are unable to provide you with the assistance you request.


The conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act prohibit public officials from making, participating in, or using their official position to influence a governmental decision in which they know or have reason to know they have a financial interest.  (Sections 87100; 87103.)  A public official includes every natural person who is a member, officer, employee, or consultant of a local or state government agency.  (Section 82048.)  Whether special inspectors are subject to the provisions of the Act depends upon whether a special inspector is deemed to be a "public official" as that term is defined in the Act.  (Regulation 18700(a), copy enclosed.)  For your convenience and information I have enclosed a brochure entitled "California's Conflict of Interest Law for Public Officials."


The Commission provides advice with respect to an individual's duties and responsibilities under the Act.  Your letter does not indicate either that you are a public official inquiring about your obligations under the Act, or that your inquiry otherwise presents a question arising under the Act.  (See Regulation 18329(b)(8)(D), 18329(c)(4)(F).)  My telephone call to your office on June 18, 1992, failed to elicit any additional information.


I am sorry that we are unable to provide you with the help you have requested.  If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5901.\






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By:
Deanne Stone


Counsel, Legal Division
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